The Bank of Tanzania issued Circular No. 1, on 29 May 2019, which introduced new requirements for the Statutory Minimum
Reserve. Under the updated regulations, banks must maintain at least 80% of the required SMR balance in their clearing account
at the Bank of Tanzania on a daily basis, while ensuring that the average balance over the maintenance period meets 100% of the
required SMR amount.

 This adjustment allows banks daily access to up to 20% of their SMR balance while still complying with the regulatory requirements.

 In 2024, the bank corrected its accounting policy to classify 20% of the SMR balance as part of cash and cash equivalents in its
financial statements, aligning with the increased liquidity provided by the regulatory change.

131

“ACCELERATING PROSPERITY TOGETHER”

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2024 (CONTINUED)

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3st 1 DECEMBER 2024

 38. RESTATEMENT OF THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS – STATUTORY MINIMUM RESERVE ADJUSTMENT
(CONTINUED)

 The revised policy has been adopted for the financial statements as at 31 December 2024, impacting the opening balance of cash
and cash equivalents as follows.

As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustment

As restated

TZS’000 TZS’000 TZS’000

Change in statutory minimum reserve  (1,099,172)  219,834  (879,338)

Net Cash used in operating activities  5,632,403  219,834  5,852,237

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalent  2,067,945  219,834  2,287,779

Cash and cash equivalents at start of the year  13,249,861  1,943,946  15,193,807

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year  16,029,305  2,163,780  18,193,085

 39. RESTATEMENT OF THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS – OTHER ADJUSTMENTS

 In addition to the matter discussed on the previous page, the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2023
has been restated to correct prior period classification errors relating to operating and financing activities, contrary to the
requirements of IAS 7 – Statement of Cash Flows. The primary purpose of the restatement was to disaggregate and appropriately
classify cash flow items in accordance with IAS 7, thereby enhancing presentation and ensure comparability of the numbers.

132

“ACCELERATING PROSPERITY TOGETHER”

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2024 (CONTINUED)

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3st 1 DECEMBER 2024

 39. RESTATEMENT OF THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS – OTHER ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

2023 As previously
reported

Restatement
adjustment

2023 As
restated

TZS’000 TZS’000 TZS’000

Cash	flows	from	operating	activities

Loss before tax  (4,593,953)  -   (4,593,953)

Adjusted for:  -

Depreciation and amortization  3,852,255  -   3,852,255

Interest expense  984,669  14,101,251  15,085,920

Interest income  -   (27,835,426)  (27,835,426)

Dividend receivable  (36,531)  -   (36,531)

Loss on disposal of property and equipment  30,554  -   30,554

Foreign exchange gain  (711,499)  4,965  (706,534)

Impairment loss on financial instruments  -   3,109,550  3,109,550

Foreign exchange on leases  4,965  (4,965)  -

Finance cost on lease liability  326,917  (326,917)  -

 (142,623)  (10,951,542)  (11,094,165)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:  -   -

Change in statutory minimum reserve (Note 38)  (1,099,172)  219,834  (879,338)

Change in loans and advances to customers  443,775  19,559,740  20,003,515

Change in other assets  229,783  -   229,783

Change in deposits from banks  23,729,983  -   23,729,983

Change in deposits from customers  (1,888,073)  (2,323,757)  (4,211,830)

Change in other liabilities  103,588  -   103,588

Change in government securities   (16,057,937)  -   (16,057,937)

Cash generated from operations  5,319,324  6,504,275  11,823,599

Tax received  313,079  -   313,079

Interest received  -   5,166,136  5,166,136

Net cash generated from operating activities  5,632,403  11,670,411  17,302,814

Cash	flows	from	investing	activities	  -   -

Purchase of property and equipment  (270,281)  -   (270,281)

Purchases of intangible assets  (414,884)  -   (414,884)

Dividend received   36,531  -   36,531

Net cash used in investing activities  (648,634)  -   (648,634)

 -   -

Cash	flows	from	financing	activities  -   -

Dividends paid   (15,304)  -   (15,304)

Principal lease payments  (901,979)  (100,647)  (1,002,626)

lease payment -Interest  (326,917)  326,917  -

Interest paid  -   (12,674,275)  (12,674,275)

Principal repayments of borrowings  (674,196)  -   (674,196)

Interest payments of borrowings  (997,428)  997,428  -

Net	cash	used	in	financing	activities	  (2,915,824)  (11,450,577)  (14,366,401)

 -   -

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  2,067,945  219,834  2,287,779

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  13,249,861  1,943,946  15,193,807

Effect of exchange rate movement on cash and cash   711,499   -   711,499

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (Note 38)   16,029,305   2,163,780   18,193,085

133

“ACCELERATING PROSPERITY TOGETHER”

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31ST DECEMBER, 2024 (CONTINUED)

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3st 1 DECEMBER 2024

 40. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENTS

2024 2023

TZS’000 TZS’000

Contingent liabilities

Guarantees and indemnities 11,973,004 20,815,791

Undrawn balance 1,760,705 755,918

13,733,709 21,571,709

 Capital expenditure

 There was no capital commitment in 2024, commitment for the year 2023 comprised capital expenditure on software.

 Commitments to extend credit and guarantees

 Commitments to extend credit represent contractual commitments to make loans and revolving credits. Commitments generally